

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 5 77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD CHICAGO. IL 60604-3590

January 5, 2023

REPLY TO ATTENTION OF ECW-15J

VIA E-MAIL

Mr. Luke Miller
Miller Energy Company
PO Box 632
Traverse City, Michigan 49685
lmiller@miller-energy.com

Dear Luke Miller,

Enclosed is an issued Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO) In the Matter of Miller Energy Company by signature of the Regional Judicial Officer. Consistent with 42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(c)(3)(D), this CAFO will become final and effective on February 6, 2023, which is 30 days after issuance.

Pursuant to the CAFO, Respondent must pay the civil penalty by March 8, 2023, which is within 30 days of the effective date. The check with which you pay the civil penalty must display the case name: In the Matter of Miller Energy Company and the docket number SDWA-05-2023-0001. Once the CAFO is filed, you may access a stamped copy of it online at: https://yosemite.epa.gov/oa/rhc/epaadmin.nsf.

Please direct any questions regarding this matter to Taylor Girouard at 312-353-1394 or girouard.taylor@epa.gov, or your Counsel can contact Nicole Wood, Associate Regional Counsel, at 312-886-0664 or wood.nicole@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Juliane Grange Regional Hearing Clerk Region 5, EPA

Enclosure

cc: Ann Coyle, Regional Judicial Officer

Jason Mailloux, Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy

Nicole Wood, EPA, Associate Regional Counsel

Elizabeth Murphy, EPA Taylor Girouard, EPA

Gina Bozzer, Kuhn Rogers PLC, gabozzer@krlawtc.com

Laura Dyke, Miller Energy Company, ldyke@miller-energy.com